Counterpart No. __ of
Original Executed Counterparts
Counterpart of

STATE OF GEORGIA,

COUNTY OF FULTON:
AG 5700-MF-(1192242)
Baldwin County - SPC: 401.110

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment™) entered into this
day of . 20, by and between STATE OF GEORGIA, acting by
and through its STATE PROPERTIES COMMISSION (hereinafter “SPC™), whose
address for purposes of this Agreement is: Attention: Executive Director, 270
Washington Street, Suite 2-129, Atlanta, Georgia 30334, Party of the First Part,
hereinafier referred to as “Lessor”, and BALDWIN COUNTY, GEORGIA, a political
subdivision of the State of Georgia, acting by and through its Chairman and Board of
Commissioners or authorized governing body, and as assignee and successor to the
Milledgeville-Baldwin County Recreation Commission, whose address for purposes of
this Agreement is 1601 North Columbia Street, Suite 230, Milledgeville, Georgia 31061,
Party of the Second Part, hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”(the words “Lessor” and
“Lessee” to include their successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of certain real property consisting of
approximately 536.916 acres situated in the 1% Land District, 318" and 319" G. M.
District, Baldwin County, Georgia, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated by reference (hereinafier the “Leased Premises™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Lease Agreement dated August 7, 1979 and
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated April 2, 1998, the Leased Premises have been
leased to Lessee for recreational purposes (hereinafter referred to as the “Lease™); and

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease Premises for an additional period of twenty-
five (25) years to expire June 30, 2046 for the same purpose; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to extend the term of the Lease for the
consideration of $250.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution Act No. 297 (H.R. 142) approved by the Governor on
May 10, 2021, the General Assembly authorized the State of Georgia, acting by and



through its State Properties Commission, to lease the Leased Premises to Baldwin County
for an additional period of twenty (25) years for the consideration of $250 annually with
the Georgia Forestry Commission reserving timber rights over the entire leased area; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the terms and conditions of the
Lease as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premise and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the
partics and which the parties respectively agree constitutes sufficient consideration
received at or before the execution hereof, the parties do hereby agree to this Amendment
as follows:

1. The foregoing recital of facts is hereby incorporated herein to the same extent
as if hereinafter fully set forth. Capitalized words and phrases used herein
which are not defined herein, but are defined in the Lease shall have the
meaning ascribed thereto in the Lease.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Lease shall be amended by deleting the language of the
entire paragraph and substituting the following:

“Unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided, this Lease shall
expire on June 30, 2046.”

3. Paragraph 3 of the Lease shall be amended by deleting the language of the
entire paragraph and substituting the following:

“The rental shall be TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($250.00) per year, as provided in Section 3 of the 1979 Lease, and shall
be paid annually on the 1* of July. The first payment of rent shall be paid
no later than July 31, 2021

4. Except as expressly herein modified, the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. This Second Amendment may be executed in two (2) counterparts which are
separately numbered but each of which is deemed an original of equal dignity
with the other and which is deemed one and the same instrument as the other.

6. This Second Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Georgia.

7. The undersigned represent that he or she is duly authorized to exccute this
Second Amendment on behalf of his or her respective party hereto.




8. This Second Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties
with respect to changes to the Lease and supersedes all prior amendments,
negotiations, discussions, statements or understanding between such parties
with respect to such matters. Any changes to this Second Amendment must
be in writing and signed by all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second
Amendment on the day and year first above written.

(Signatures begin on next page and remainder of page is intentionally blank)




Party of the First Part

STATE OF GEORGIA,
acting by and through its State Properties
Commission

By: (Seal)
GOVERNOR BRIAN P. KEMP
as Chairman of the State
Properties Commission

Attest: (Seal)

Executive Director
State Properties Commission

(State Properties Commission
Seal Affixed Here)

(Seal of the State of Georgia
Affixed here)

Signed, sealed and delivered,
as to Party of the First Part, in our presence:

Unofficial Witness

Official Witness, Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(Notary Public Seal Affixed here)

(Signatures continued on nexi page)



Party of the Second Part

BALDWIN COUNTY, GEORGIA

By: (Seal)

Attest: (Seal)

Signed, sealed and delivered,
as to Party of the Second Part, in our presence:

Unofficial Witness,

Official Witness, Notary Public
My Commission Expires

(Notary Public Seal Affixed Here)




EXHIBIT “A”

Begin on Next Page



A0S GAYY 1SEY

AR RIS

TR MR 89T B67 ®I7 S10T G

LAU~DIZIT YIOHCED !813 NS IAN 3ASTIY G datm ONj
AR KSR CLBY
REVINCHAVE SUOR "ON RALYOGESY W LI ROSUWMOD A8

NOISSINNGD Eﬁr@a YIS IH MO AV EEE

%bgﬁaﬂ L
Gy VIDNODO 30 H11US 3L SO ALNEEON SRS

AINHRE 40 LY

AN
U3d GYO¥ DNLSIX
14 gz I3 uyad |
mmﬂux Gl i

£ Ioval

W ERE v TR E
1E 6 IS

S0

i HOSF 33
SIHE SR

3R A0, ADE

- T R

Saud THN JY 01 S Y M0 :._

&Af{&ﬂﬂ.,

T
h &GM.W. <73

u\

T

MOETRd
ot MBS
L5 i g
SHHIY
ik A |
HYE R
o

SHMOV 036 O |

s -
ALBERIN st VE

oS M
Fhe NATEY

O B

Sl e

NETAR AR

i g A A iy

a

o4 NS

i 1
EYAs
b AT

. e TS e TS BT med IR S




8108

350
105 VEPT £av-BLF 5 —
—EGv~ 1901C ¥ ‘spinabpaiii . — faay
< 4324 | “£9-8-5T UOIRES 'Y'9"3'C W U310 §3S SE PUE SJOARAING pud
w.ﬁo.hm\r-zw PUET] 19msrEY S ey NIHLM Eqm:uquwmwmm mzﬁ_.hcmm nw‘(n 3HNS0TD BUE SIROUIBUF [PU0)S33)01d J0) USIRISIERY 0 P100g EiBiSaS Dy “aubz 1593 €9 / FIANVN
g ] 404 Q3YVINOTYD NI3E SVH LY¥Id HO dvi SIHE 10 suUBpERBas pue S3|NI BUI Ul Yoy 195 S8 eiBuban u) sARAINE / EROWN / 2TOZ Pioag un paseq e 593EUIR003 ([0 AU JAAIBISS
mh®>ﬁgu DOHHO;H o Aiadid J0j SPIEAURIS [B31ULIDT WINLLIL 341 Y3 sa||dwed yad S0 OML Ueidwieun B WoOAMEN AW |eBY SSNE 55498 pasn
2 SI43 32Y) SAuNRY Jokdains pue| pRUBISISPUR BT ‘BUOULIBLLING
120z 'gl judy :ejoQ _ ., 00G=,L 9joog CONV] 3HL 4O 3504YNd HO 35N ANY ¥O4 ALTIEWLINS O

'SLN3WININOAY YO SNOLLYINDTE WIO1 Hilm JINVII4WOI

M. FOFF.LEN | 28982 | 911 CELIWHAD 40 ALIIEVIIYAY WOLLOIGSINNT  WIOT  ANY Aanins 549 1@N3ae Ue WY PI1EAII EM J8|d S T84 AL |

40 TYAGYAdY AT¢W] LON 5300 1v1d SIHL 20 NOILYO¥EDAY TNOIVOEIEIY 5d9
‘upmisy pEPIS ue sjaied go (@osed Buy

PRIEID M

oibiosg ‘Ajuney uimp|og
PHSIg W D YiBLE B4l Ul pajoog)

L9P,22.1 LL'LB 1 a0 o g g o
seJoy 999'00b BUIUIDIUED L o (it s DTy BN e R e il
1034 —3o0d) — Z2Z \CSI 59 ® B 3,/¢,90.08 00008 w17 Aue ayew o [a3ied may € @ea 1o BPAPENS 10U S30p pue

Py jo si@3ied /o [@3ued BUisXa UP JO JUBLISIEANS) © 5 1Ed S|\ L

WHQAHOMMWMEEOU W05 10004 @s|I50 M,S5.80.05 | .0l | w11 NOIVOEIEID S0X3ASNS
£0ZLdHOL Bo187 ojnbuy -
Jo pieog Ajuno)) urmpreyq WE5zs68N | guzee | zi]

COZ1dYJL DO :iosur

oy pBEN JUSLIGND3
MECESCIN | 100059 | 111 ¥,
Aoaiang juswoovIjay %
i o
M P EELLS | J0P99 oLt 4
1995 009 = your | . QN:
1334 M 31998 JiHdvHD MO8 FE.LIS | £9700T 61 3
- — =S £
I 1 ¥ | Y | 03984 Z
oost o0t ae o2 O ote obe e L D 4\5
7’ 8|90l aul7 [eolng %
%,
OVOY U3AYd #02 // / \\\
v (A .00L) g et

> OVOH ¥SFHO ONHSIA TN -~~~ o~

gl e B /-

= = o T TRV Ty,

g S o v M LT T -

] v .5lose Z¥LL8 R 87 a4l

vl @0,4 el \wo

[R=] - vv.)\w,r

E e

(] 2

i JSTZE e
MG, thlEN K

\
TR Ok
o pgrwet & 2

Yor'6d ‘gzzLgg

oLod ‘OkLi'gd SOI0Y
(8100 890) (Vi00 890) .
SYINOISSINNOD 40 Quvog 999°00%

AINNOD NIMOTYE 4/N

[DHY-LOVIL

L¥'8ug 3LE00VYS | 0£°G | LL°G659 | 69°9G9 =]
£6°69¢ A,IS.£2.86N | LL°OL | .24°9802 | Z¥ 045 +3

“A=nnE jo AWy eyl J0 spioRs xoj
Wolj U0l S0 UMoYs s| uonpbwioju Jaujofpo ayi(y
; 1 UBUNILDD Jo/pup
i Ajsjoipawily pawlopiad sow yompjay ayj(c

‘Apedoud sy yeyo Aow

Yaum ‘peydu; 10 Psjosipep Jeuja ‘seauBIqUNOUE

10 sueWssns Yane Auc iop Apqol Auo

SWINSED IaAanINg By} §80D JOU ‘UMAYE USBq BADY

S03UDJQUINOUS PUD BYUAWSEDE (1B 10U} ANpes jou
B30P PAYIDYD OBy S| (036 ISOYM Jokaming aul(Z

‘paldeoxe @10 ANl jo SIBHON 380[EP

ADW UoiDAS BJ}L JUBLIND PUD 8)DINISE UD

104} 190, Jayjo AUD JO '3auaplAs S|y diysiaume

‘S)UDUSACD 9A|}OUJS) 'ESIUDIGWIMNOUS 'Bluswass

PadusiajeIUN Jo) 4oipas juspUBdapu] Lo spow jau
SoY PaYILNO DAY Bl (098 @soum Joksans au)(]

TIION

Br'lee 3.LZ0LYIN [ 0z'8e | WE'ZRS | ,#9°88¢ €2

Ov'ige 3.82.8%.L8N | 28TL | SE090L | B9LEE 20

E¥708 M.S0,LE.995 | 6.6 | ,LS'696E | ,0L'G0G 12

ybus pioys | wonoaung pioys | pyeg snipoy # aning

a|gpl eAaJng

_. M.LLEBOLLS | 2OEZL 81

DLWy BoE 8 L2022l 2 13315 FrogLosisLoa\ngsqei

M.97,2S.LL5 | G181 a0

YIOH03D ‘AINNOD NIMOTYE
110D YOIMIdNS 40 M4TF7D IV ALNTHO I = = —

e INITAYM 30 IHOIE- — = — - -
3N FONTS HN-NIVHOD- — —— — -

M, LE,00.0LS | SPE8L 91

MAZES LS | 08021 g1

mw”mm“mw“m”m wn Mﬂ%%%mﬁﬁ%%mulﬂ,l | #.£9.0L698 B
Sey oo ey g son A e 2 e b
S edeeg o olPs 2 8 = 10 0 AR
0L'9d'ovL L'g'Q &m ONNO4 Nid NOHI B,2/1— @ M.£Z,50.568 | L0 ]

0ts9d'5681°8°a Sdl) 135 Nid NOMI @.g/i— © uonsang | yibuat | ¢ aur
SIONIFIITH ANISIT

h 3|90] 8UIT 2340y




